
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

7 September 2017 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’ (1) 

Labour 
 (1) 

Michael White 
(Chairman) 
Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Carol Smith 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

Alex Donald Denis O'Flynn 

 
 

   

    

    

    

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 7 September 2017 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

  

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 7 September 2017 

 
 

 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

Terms of Reference: 
 
Scrutiny of NHS Bodies under the Council’s Health Scrutiny function 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 7 September 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 RESPONSES TO DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT REPORT (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 Report and responses attached. 

 

6 EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP (Pages 19 - 46) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 47 - 82) 

 
 Attached. 

 

8 PUBLIC HEALTH BUDGET (Pages 83 - 92) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

9 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 93 - 104) 

 
 Reports attached.  

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of 

special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 7 September 2017 

 
 

 

 
Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

28 June 2017 (7.00  - 7.55 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Denis O'Flynn, 
Alex Donald, Carol Smith and Nic Dodin 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that should require the evacuation of the meeting room or building. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary or personal interests.  
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 April 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

5 DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT - JOINT TOPIC GROUP 
REPORT OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
AND HEALTHWATCH HAVERING  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering presented the report of the joint topic 
group on Delayed Referrals to Treatment. This summarised the findings and 
recommendations of a review that had been undertaken jointly between the 
Sub-Committee and Healthwatch. 
 
The review had taken evidence from a number of key stakeholders including 
BHRUT, NELFT and Council officers. The principal recommendation of the 
review had been that BHRUT should adopt a more robust process in the 
migration of data. The review had also concluded that the CCG should look 
more closely at the position with delayed referrals to treatment and that GPs 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 June 2017 

 

2M 

 

in particular should take a closer interest in the process of referrals of 
patients to hospital. 
 
The report had now been approved by the Healthwatch board and the Sub-
Committee Chairman thanked the Healthwatch director and the Clerk to the 
Sub-Committee for producing a very good report.  
 
The Healthwatch director felt it was important that GPs considered how they 
dealt with future problems around referrals and that it was accepted by the 
NHS that the model of general practice in Havering needed an overhaul.  
 
It was confirmed that all relevant health bodies were obliged to consider and 
respond to the report and that responses could be invited in order that they 
could be considered at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. The 
Director of Public Health added that BHRUT had advised the Health and 
Wellbeing Board that the target of 92% of patients being seen within 18 
weeks of referral would be reached by September 2017.  
 
The report also made a recommendation regarding the integration of IT 
systems and the local CCGs were leading work on a road map to achieving 
this. The use of different IT systems and contracts had caused problems 
although most GPs in the local boroughs had now agreed to move towards 
the use of a common system – EMIS. In the long term, it was planned for 
there to be enough points of connectivity for information to be electronically 
shared. The Sub-Committee Chairman added that in areas such as 
Islington, all GPs pharmacies and patients were connected via a single on-
line record and systems could be integrated.  
 
It was AGREED that an update on the position with delayed referrals to 
treatment should be taken at the Sub-Committee in 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee approve the Joint Topic Group report 
on Delayed Referrals to Treatment. 

2. That the Sub-Committee agree that the recommendations 
contained within the report should be referred to the relevant 
NHS organisation(s) for response. 

 
 
 
 
 

6 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS  
 
1. QUEEN’S HOSPITAL IN-PATIENT MEALS 
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that, following a number of 
complaints from Healthwatch members about the quality of food at Queen’s 
Hospital, five wards had been visited in October 2016. Although one patient 

Page 2



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 June 2017 

 

3M 

 

had been very critical of the food on offer, the overall conclusion from the 
visits was that the food at the hospital was of an acceptable standard. 
 
This was not found to be the case however on Sunrise B ward which treated 
people with dementia, where meals were found to be of a very poor quality 
with people not being offered assistance with eating. The food offered had 
also been found to be insufficiently varied.  
 
It was accepted by Healthwatch that hospital food was a difficult area to get 
right. Catering facilities at the hospital were contracted to Sodexho who sub-
contracted hospital meal preparation to Tilbury Foods. Food was delivered 
pre-packed and frozen and meals were cooked on the wards. Healthwatch 
felt that the main problems occurred when serving food once it had been 
cooked. 
 
BHRUT had responded to the report confirming that more choice was now 
offered and more staff were available to assist with serving etc. Healthwatch 
would carry out a further Enter and View visit in autumn 2017 in order to 
check if improvements were still in place. How food orders were taken 
would also be observed. It was uncertain whether Healthwatch reports were 
forwarded to the hospital’s Patient Advice and Liaison Service. 
 
 
2. NELFT MENTAL HEALT STREET TRIAGE SCHEME 
 
 
It was emphasised that the Healthwatch report on the street triage scheme 
had been very positive. The scheme allowed Police to call out a mental 
health team to attend incidents of mental health crisis. 
 
The scheme had been welcomed by the CCGs and Healthwatch had 
recommended there be more links between NELFT and the London 
Ambulance Service, allowing a quicker mental health response to incidents.  
 
Recommendations had been made in the report to Havering Police and to 
the British Transport Police but no response had been received. It was 
AGREED that the matter should be referred to the Crime & Disorder 
Committee in order to seek to get a Police response to the Healthwatch 
report. The Director of Public Health added that the Police did attend the 
Suicide Prevention Strategy Group and that crisis management was seen 
as a priority. The Healthwatch report would be taken to the group as an 
example of good practice.    
 
A NELFT representative thanked Healthwatch for the report and added that 
the service had been funded as a pilot project but it was wished to make this 
permanent. It was suggested that NELFT could also work with the Council 
on how parks staff could deal with people they encountered exhibiting 
mental health issues.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the Healthwatch reports. 

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 June 2017 

 

4M 

 

     
 

7 ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 2016-17  
 
The Sub-Committee AGREED the Annual Report 2016-17 and that it should 
be referred to full Council for approval.  
 

8 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES  
 
The Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 

1. That, line with political proportionality rules, Councillors White, 
Patel and Dodin should be its representatives on the Outer 
North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

2. That Councillor White be the Sub-Committee’s representative at 
any meetings of the pan-London Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee during the 2017-18 municipal year,   

 
9 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2017-18  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a proposed outline work plan for the 2017-
18 municipal year. It was felt that an update should be taken on work 
concerning the East London Health & Care Partnership (formerly 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan). It was felt that GP recruitment 
locally should also be scrutinised, perhaps at the November 2017 meeting.  
 
It was felt that topic group work should consider, if practicable, the Council’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board and how this was fulfilling its remit against best 
practice. The location of GP surgeries could also be considered as part of a 
topic group.   
 
The Sub-Committee AGREED the outline work plan.  
 
    
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered what performance indicators it wished to 
scrutinise, feeling that these needed to be relevant to its work. Possible 
indicators included those under the Public Health Outcomes Framework 
such as data related to air quality. Other indicators that could be scrutinised 
included those covering delayed transfers of care, emergency & elective 
admissions. It was suggested that the ‘discharge to assess’ programme 
may be of interest to the Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 June 2017 

 

5M 

 

The Sub-Committee AGREED to consider, at its next meeting, what 
performance indicators were already reported on and then to decide which 
indicators it wished to scrutinise during the remainder of the year.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Responses to Delayed Referrals to 
Treatment Topic Group Report 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer Tel: 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented shows the 
responses received to the recent joint 
topic group report.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the report 
itself for either the Council or 
Healthwatch Havering. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached documents show the responses received to the report of the joint 
topic group review of delayed referrals to treatment.   
 
    
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 7 September 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee notes the attached responses to the joint topic 
group report and takes any action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Members will be aware that the joint topic group review of delayed referrals 
to treatment, run under the auspices of the Sub-Committee and Healthwatch 
Havering, concluded its scrutiny earlier this year and the topic group’s report 
was approved by the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 28 June 2017. 
 

2. Attached to this report are responses received from Health Trusts and other 
relevant bodies to the topic group’s review. Members are invited to note the 
responses received and agree any further appropriate action on this matter.  

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 8



RESPONSES TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE/HEALTHWATCH HAVERING REPORT ON DELAYED REFERRALS 

TO TREATMENT 

1. BHR CCGs 

 

Many thanks for sending over the final report. Please find below the CCGs’ response to two 

of the four overarching recommendations of the report from P17, which I hope will provide 

some assurance. These are being sent across on behalf of Louise Mitchell, who led on 

contributing to this review for the BHR CCGs as you know. I understand from BHRUT 

colleagues that they are currently drafting their own response to you. 

------------------------- 

RTT report recommendation R3: 

CCGs’ response: ‘We have a formal contractual mechanism in place, as commissioner with 

BHRUT. One  of our key priorities is to oversee and monitor demand and capacity modelling 

for elective activity which we do  on a monthly basis.’ 

RTT report recommendation R4: 

CCGs’ response: ‘Work is underway to address this issue with a joint system approach. BHR 

CCGs and the Trust are now developing a business case for the establishment of a referral 

management system which is being overseen at a senior level by the System Delivery and 

Performance Board which both commissioners and providers are members of.’ 

--------------------------- 

 

Regards 

 

Andy 

 

 

Andy Strickland 

Head of Communications 

BHR CCGs 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

DELAYED REFERRALS 

TO TREATMENT – 

HEALTHWATCH REPORT 

BHRUT Response 

Page 11



 

Page 2 

INTRODUCTION 
This document represents Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT/the 

Trust) formal response to the Delayed Referrals to Treatment report of the Joint Topic Group of the 

Havering Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee and Healthwatch Havering. 

We are pleased to have the opportunity to respond to this report, and would like to place on record our 

thanks to the Joint Topic Group for their time spent on this issue.  

We would also like to thank the Topic Group for the opportunity to review and input to the draft in 

advance.  

In the main, we are pleased to be able to acknowledge this report as a good record of most of the issues 

and contributory factors.  

Nevertheless, we do believe there are places where some additional context or amplification is helpful, to 

ensure that the right emphasis is placed on what we would consider to be the key elements. We feel it is 

important to ensure these are noted and acknowledged to provide assurance such a situation can not arise 

again in the future. 

It is a happy circumstance that we are able to put forward this response in the same month that we were 

able to report nationally that the Trust has hit the 92% Referral To Treatment (RTT) incomplete standard for 

the first time in three years (June 2017), against a national pictu
[...]
rea of social care or health services. 

Supporters 

Participation as a Supporter is open to every citizen and organisation that lives or operates 
within the London Borough of Havering.  Supporters ensure that Healthwatch is rooted in the 
community and acts with a view to ensure that Healthwatch Havering represents and promotes 
community involvement in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health and social 
services.  

Interested? Want to know more? 

Call us on 01708 303 300; or email 
enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Page 80



Annual Report, 2016/17 

 
 

33 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch Limited 

A company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Registered Office: 
Queen’s Court, 9-17 Eastern Road, Romford RM1 3NH 

Telephone: 01708 303300 

Email: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk  

Twitter feed: @HWHavering 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Public Health Service Budget Report 
Presentation 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Acting Director of Public 
Health 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Mark Ansell, Acting Director of Public 
Health 
(mark.ansell@havering.gov.uk) 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Public Health Allocation is deployed to 
support delivery of Council’s statutory duty 
to improve the health of local residents. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The presentation sets out the public 
health budget for 2017/18, and variation in 
the PH Allocation and spending against it 
overtime.  
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering: Healthy and Active Lives                                        [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Oppor

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

7 September 2017 (7.00 - 9.10 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Denis O'Flynn, 
Alex Donald, Carol Smith and Nic Dodin 
 

 
Also present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Carol Dennis, Jenny Gregory and Di Old (Healthwatch Havering) 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health, Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services, 
Ian Tompkins, East London Health and Care Partnership.   
 
 
 
11 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.  
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 June 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

15 RESPONSES TO DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT REPORT  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering welcomed the general acceptance by 
the NHS of the findings of the topic group. It was accepted that recent 
cyber-security attacks on the NHS did not relate directly to Referral to 
Treatment but this did show the need for robust governance of IT systems. 
 
The Deputy Chief Operating of BHRUT also welcomed the report and 
agreed with its findings overall. The national waiting time target of 92% of 
patients waiting less than 18 weeks had been achieved by the Trust in June 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 7 September 2017 

 

2M 

 

and July 2017 but the Trust also wished to ensure that this recovery was 
sustainable overall.  
 
The Trust officer added that the issue had been discovered during a change 
of IT suppliers but this had not been the main cause. It was also felt that 
demand management in primary care should be more actively managed. 
The Trust welcomed the outcomes of the report and the opportunity to 
respond to it. 
 
Whilst progress had been made in reducing waiting times, the Trust officer 
added that BHRUT was also under pressure from commissioners not to 
overspend which could lead to an increase in waiting times for treatment. It 
was confirmed that only a handful of patients were now waiting more than a 
year for treatment and that these may have complex pathways or had in fact 
chosen to delay their treatment.  
 
Healthwatch could bring an update on referral to treatment data reporting to 
the March 2018 meeting of the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that the 
Trust was penalised if targets were not delivered by each of the CCGs, NHS 
England and the Trust’s overseeing authority. A report on performance 
indicators that was going to the Health and Wellbeing Board could also be 
circulated to the Sub-Committee for information. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the responses to the joint topic group report.  
 

16 EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP  
 
The East London Health and Care Partnership (ELHCP) had previously 
been known as the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). It had 
been felt however that the STPs had been developed in isolation and had 
not developed sufficient levels of engagement. The plan had been 
developed in the context of changes in East London including a fast 
growing, diverse population and reduced funding to Councils. 
 
Figures from October 2016 predicted that the North East London health 
economy would face a £580 million gap in funding by 2021. Whilst people 
were living longer, they were also suffering with more complex illnesses etc. 
Officers were looking to relieve this position by measures such as relocating 
GPs and reprocuring the NHS 111 service. Work was also in progress on 
prevention by for example encouraging self-care and reducing delayed 
discharges from hospital. It was accepted that there were difficulties in 
recruiting doctors and nurses as well as with the provision of key worker 
accommodation. 
 
The above issues meant it was necessary to collaborate and bring services 
together although there were different cultures in Councils compared to the 
NHS as well as different financing mechanisms. The STP and now ELHCP 
therefore sought to bring together different parties such as Local Authorities, 
the NHS, carers and the voluntary sector. A document had recently been 
produced explaining in clear language what the ELHCP meant to local 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 7 September 2017 

 

3M 

 

people and a revised version of this would be circulated to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
A community group had been formed to support the Partnership which 
comprised many different voluntary sector groups. It was also wished to 
involve charities, schools, colleges and hospices in this work. The Council 
Chief Executive was the lead Council officer for the London-wide steering 
group.  
 
A wider partnership was needed to consider cross-sector issues such as 
performance monitoring, assurance and GP recruitment. The provision of 
key worker accommodation was an issue and it was hoped that proceeds 
from the sale of NHS estates could be retained within East London. Work 
was also in progress to establish career paths within midwifery.  
 
Concerns were raised by Members over the rising population locally and 
that health facilities were not sufficient to cope with this. Officers agreed that 
the NHS workforce was the biggest single issue and that a large amount of 
resources was having to be spent on agency staff. Work was under way to 
develop the clinical training programme as well as other initiatives such as 
the introduction of physician associates in Waltham Forest and trying to 
have community pharmacies taking on some work of GPs. Some funding 
was also available to recruit more GPs from overseas. 
 
It was felt that NHS language needed to be simplified in order that people 
attended the right facility rather than just A & E. Other changes to the 
system were needed including reducing amounts spent on prescribing drugs 
that could be cheaply obtained in any supermarket.  
 
It was agreed that, for the aims of the ELHCP to be achieved, different ways 
of working had to be found such as e.g. use of phone apps to monitor heart 
conditions. It was aimed to give people greater control over their own health 
although this would take time to achieve. Updates on progress with meeting 
objectives could be given to the Sub-Committee.  
 
It was also noted that there were linkages from much of this work to the 
BHR Integrated Care Partnership and also to work in Havering to establish 
a locality model. 
 
It was AGREED that an update on the work of the ELHCP should be taken 
at the meeting of the Sub-Committee in March 2018. 
 
    
 

17 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The director of Healthwatch Havering explained that, in the year under 
review, the organisation had undertaken a total of 42 enter and view visits. 
Seventeen of these had been to GP practices in light of serious concerns 
about local GP practices that had been raised to Healthwatch. It was noted 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 7 September 2017 

 

4M 

 

that there were a lot of smaller GP practices in Havering and the locality 
working group was looking at alternative ways of providing GP services. 
 
In the coming year, Healthwatch was planning to do work on vision services 
and this would include visits to the Queen’s Hospital Ophthalmology 
Department as well as to local opticians. Healthwatch was also looking at 
ways to improve access to A & E and reducing use of confusing terminology 
such as walk-in clinics etc. 
 
Work was also continuing with parents of children with learning disabilities 
as well as on developing relationships with other local Healthwatch 
organisations.  
 
Healthwatch Havering’s report on the street triage service had been taken 
recently to the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, following a referral by this 
Sub-Committee. The Chief Superintendent for Havering had indicated that 
there would now be stronger Police buy-in to the street triage service.  
 
Members raised concerns over two local Practices giving phone diagnoses 
although it was noted that patients were now given a choice of doing this 
and that the system was now working better.    
 
It was accepted that there had not originally been a great demand for GP 
hub appointments at weekends but it was felt that demand for this service 
may now be increasing.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the annual report of Healthwatch Havering.  
 

18 PUBLIC HEALTH BUDGET  
 
The Director of Public Health reminded the Sub-Committee that the public 
health service had transferred to the Council in April 2013. The service 
worked with the CCG and with the rest of the Council to improve the health 
of local residents. Some mandated public health services were provided 
such as health checks and health visiting while other non-statutory services 
such as those for drug and alcohol addiction were also provided by Public 
Health.  
 
For the first two years after the transfer of public health, funding had grown 
and this was initially invested in children’s services. Additional funding was 
also received in October 2015 when the service took over the health visiting 
function. In 2016 however an in-year cut of £600k had been made by central 
Government to Havering’s public health allocation. Further cuts of around 
4% per year would also be made for the next four years. Reserves had 
been used initially to cover these cuts but savings of a further £750k would 
be needed by 2019/20. 
 
Some savings had already been achieved such as £450k from the 
reprocurement of the Drug and Alcohol Action Team. Reductions in the 
public health team itself had also resulted in savings of £350k. Reserves 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 7 September 2017 

 

5M 

 

could however only cover current overspending against the public health 
allocation for the next two years.     
 
Smoking cessation support was now only offered to pregnant women and 
people with serious mental illness. The demand for this service had reduced 
due to the rise in popularity of e-cigarettes and it was no longer cost 
effective to provide this.  
 
The issue of air pollution was not likely to be made a mandated service. It 
would be for central Government to drive technology and changes to car 
design etc. It was possible however to consider what could be done locally 
re air pollution and an update could be given at a future meeting. Air 
pollution in Havering was at a relatively low level. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position. 
   
 

19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
It was clarified by officers that the Health and Wellbeing Board received a 
dashboard of 10 indicators covering the health of the local population etc. It 
was suggested that the Sub-Committee could also look at indicators 
covering delayed transfers of care and non-elective admissions to hospital.  
 
Obesity levels were also suggested as an indicator that could be monitored. 
There was not any weight management service currently offered but Public 
Health did work with schools on projects such as the Healthy Schools 
award. Curriculum support was also provided to schools in areas such as 
nutrition and physical activity.  
 
The cuts to public health budgets were a national issue and had been in the 
same proportions for all areas. Pooled budgets were also being used with 
for example a joint procurement of sexual health services with neighbouring 
boroughs. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the following indictors would be 
monitored by the Sub-Committee: 
 
Children’s obesity – Public health objective 2.6 
Patient experience of primary care – NHS QF 4 (a) (ii) re the GP out of 
hours service. 
Delayed transfers of care – ASCOF indicator 2C 
 
It was further agreed that a report on air quality in Havering should be taken 
at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
  
 

20 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised.  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 7 September 2017 

 

6M 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


